in EBITDA, with lease costs now recognised within depreciation rather than in operating expenses. On an annualised basis, the net
impact to EBITDA at the point of transition is an increase of £0.8 million.

The implementation of IFRS 16 has not resulted in a restatement to the reported cash balance. However, the presentation of
the Cash Flow Statement has changed due to the payment of lease liabilities (net of interest) now being classified as a financing
activity rather than stated through operating activities as a rental payment. There is no significant restatement of working capital
movements, not a significant interest expense generated upon transition and therefore the quantum of this re-presentation is
consistent with the movement in EBITDA of £0.8 million annualised.

There has been an immaterial impact of 0.01p to earnings per share for the year ended 30 June 2019.

A summary of the impact of the prior period adjustments on the consolidated income statement and the consolidated statement
of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2019, as well as the consolidated balance sheets as at 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018
are as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement

Year ended
30 June 2019

As reported
£’000

IFRS 16
application

£’000

Year ended
30 June 2019

As restated
£’000

Revenue 30,519 – 30,519
Adjusted operating profit 3,458 79 3,537
Operating profit 62 79 141
Finance income 71 – 71
Finance costs (508) (79) (587)
Loss before tax (375) – (375)
Taxation 33 – 33
Loss for the period (342) – (342)
Profit from discontinued operations 1,252 – 1,252
Profit for the year 910 – 910

Notes to the Accounts
for the year ended 30 June 2020

STRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE OTHER INFORMATION

Blancco Technology Group Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2020

77OVERVIEW FINANCIALS

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 30 June 2019

As reported
£’000

IFRS 16
application

£’000
As restated

£’000
Profit for the period 910 – 910
Adjustments for:
Profit from discontinued operations (1,252) – (1,252)
Net finance income 437 79 516
Tax income (33) – (33)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 3 – 3
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 180 725 905
Amortisation of intangible assets 2,508 – 2,508
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets 2,605 – 2,605
Share-based payments expense 935 – 935
Operating cash flow before movement in working capital 6,293 804 7,097
Acquisition costs 486 – 486
Exceptional income (630) – (630)
Adjusted EBITDA 6,149 804 6,953

Decrease in inventories 11 – 11
Increase in receivables (325) – (325)
Increase in payables and accruals 2,337 34 2,371
Decrease in provisions (63) – (63)
Cash generated from continuing operations 8,253 838 9,091
Exceptional payments 46 – 46
Adjusted operating cash flow 8,299 838 9,137

Interest received 1 – 1
Interest paid (295) (79) (374)
Tax paid (356) – (356)
Net cash generated from operating activities – continuing operations 7,603 759 8,362
Net cash generated from operating activities – discontinued operations 346 – 346
Net cash generated from operating activities – continuing and discontinued operations 7,949 759 8,708
Cash flows from investing activities
Net cash used in investing activities – continuing and discontinued operations (5,056) – (5,056)
Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (190) – (190)
Payment of the principal portion of lease liabilities – (751) (751)
Repayment of borrowings (2,450) – (2,450)
Net cash used in financing activities – continuing and discontinued operations (2,640) (751) (3,391)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 253 8 261
Other non-cash movements – exchange rate changes 163 (8) 155
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 6,220 – 6,220
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 6,636 – 6,636
Bank borrowings (6,494) – (6,494)
Net cash 142 – 142

Notes to the Accounts continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

78

www.blancco.com / Stock Code: BLTG

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2019

As reported

£’000

IFRS 16
application

£’000
As restated

£’000
Assets
Property, plant and equipment 382 1,697 2,079
Other non-current assets 69,610 – 69,610

69,992 1,697 71,689
Trade and other receivables 7,397 (37) 7,360
Other current assets 6,727 – 6,727

14,124 (37) 14,087
Total assets 84,116 1,660 85,776
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (9,163) (764) (9,927)
Other current liabilities (1,220) – (1,220)

(10,383) (764) (11,147)
Non-current liabilities
Other payables (979) (981) (1,960)
Other non-current liabilities (10,465) – (10,465)

(11,444) (981) (12,425)
Total liabilities (21,827) (1,745) (23,572)
Net assets 62,289 (85) 62,204

Equity
Ordinary share capital 1,304 – 1,304
Share premium 10,397 – 10,397
Merger reserve 4,034 – 4,034
Capital redemption reserve 417 – 417
Translation reserve 4,606 (8) 4,598
Retained earnings 40,316 (68) 40,248
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 61,074 (76) 60,998
Non-controlling interest 1,215 (9) 1,206
Total equity 62,289 (85) 62,204

STRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE OTHER INFORMATION

Blancco Technology Group Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2020

79OVERVIEW FINANCIALS

Consolidated Blaance Sheet as at 30 June 2018

As reported

£’000

IFRS 16
application

£’000
As restated

£’000
Assets
Property, plant and equipment 371 1,381 1,752
Other non-current assets 69,331 – 69,331

69,702 1,381 71,083
Current assets 13,387 – 13,387
Total assets 83,089 1,381 84,470
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (7,406) (602) (8,008)
Other current liabilities (2,107) – (2,107)

(9,513) (602) (10,115)
Non-current liabilities
Other payables (281) (856) (1,137)
Other non-current liabilities (15,107) – (15,107)

(15,388) (856) (16,244)
Total liabilities (24,901) (1,458) (26,359)
Net assets 58,188 (77) 58,111

Equity
Ordinary share capital 1,280 – 1,280
Share premium 9,152 – 9,152
Merger reserve 4,034 – 4,034
Capital redemption reserve 417 – 417
Translation reserve 3,450 – 3,450
Retained earnings 38,840 (77) 38,763
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 57,173 (77) 57,096
Non-controlling interest 1,015 – 1,015
Total equity 58,188 (77) 58,111

1.3 GOING CONCERN
The Group meets its day-to-day working capital through its cash reserves and overdraft facility. The Group has a Revolving Credit
Facility which expires in October 2020; however, forecasts indicate current cash reserves are sufficient to meet the Group’s
day-to-day operating obligations, including under assessment of reasonably possible downside scenarios. Sensitivities (primarily
around revenue growth) representing severe but plausible downside scenarios, including the potential ongoing impacts of
COVID-19, also indicate that the Group reasonably expects to operate within its cash reserves.

[…]

There is one forward contract in place as at 30 June 2020 (2019: none). The value of the forward contract at 30 June 2020 is £1.7
million and hedges against part of the Group’s JPY cash holding at this date, as shown in the above table. The fair value of the
forward contract as at 30 June 2020 was immaterial.

The large Euro and US Dollar monetary liabilities represent the overdraft balance held in foreign currencies by the Company,
which are hedged against cash balances denominated in those currencies which are held in overseas subsidiaries. The overseas
holdings do not generate foreign currency volatility through the Income Statement since they generally report their results in the
currencies of those cash balances.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
This quantifies the impact of change in value of assets and liabilities denominated in a currency other than the functional currency
of that business unit. A 10% appreciation/depreciation of the Japanese Yen, the Euro and the US Dollar against Sterling, applied to
the net exposures as at 30 June, would give rise to the following gain/(loss) in the retranslation of these balances:

JPY denominated Euro denominated USD denominated
2020

£’000
2019
£’000

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

Profit/(loss) before tax – gain/(loss)
10% appreciation of JPY/Euro/USD 44 36 (233) (93) (81) (96)
10% depreciation of JPY/Euro/ USD (44) (36) 233 93 81  96

The analysis has been performed using the Group exchange rates at the 30 June 2020 reporting date of 1.09 €/£ (2019: 1.11 €/£);
132.16 JPY/£ (2019: 136.96 JPY/£); and 1.23 US$/£ (2019: 1.27 US$/£).

It is noted that while volatility exists in future income statements, due to the hedging of overdraft and cash balances across
currencies, the balance sheet volatility in respect of net debt is minimised.

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates on the translation of net assets and profits earned by foreign subsidiaries.
These profits are translated at the prior month closing exchange rate during the year, which is an approximation of the rates at the
date of the transaction.

Notes to the Accounts continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

106

www.blancco.com / Stock Code: BLTG